

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 17A790

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
PENDING RESOLUTION OF DIRECT APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

PHILLIP J. STRACH
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road
Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Applicants/Defendants Senator Robert Rucho, in his official capacity as the Chairman of the North Carolina Senate Redistricting Committee; Representative David Lewis, in his official capacity as the Chairman of the North Carolina Senate Redistricting Committee; Senate Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; and Timothy K. Moore, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. There Is A Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Note Probable Jurisdiction And Vacate or Reverse The Decision Below.....	3
A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction	3
B. The District Court’s Non-Racial Racial Gerrymandering Holding Is Likely to Be Reversed	7
C. The District Court’s State-Law Holding Is Likely to Be Reversed.....	12
D. The District Court Deprived The State of Its Sovereign Right to Draw Its Own Districts.....	16
II. The Remaining Factors Favor A Stay.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , Nos. 17A225 & 17A245 (U.S.).....	11
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	9
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	4
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257, (2015)	12
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	3
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	18
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	4, 5, 12, 17
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 781 S.E.2d 404 (N.C. 2015).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)	18
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	17
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993).....	10, 16
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996).....	16
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982)	18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 716 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	16

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994)	18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	13
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	10, 13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4, 5
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 789 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1991)	16
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	13
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	6
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-72.2	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. §114-2(10).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. §120-32.6	18
Other Authority	
Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , No. 17-586 (U.S. Oct. 17, 2017)	11
